At November 6, 2018, our net tangible book deficit was $208,500 or approximately $0.04 per share of common
stock. After giving effect to the sale of 20,000,000 shares of Class A common stock included in the units we are offering
by this prospectus, the sale of the private placement warrants and the deduction of underwriting commissions and
estimated expenses of this offering, our pro forma net tangible book value at November 6, 2018 would have been
$5,000,004, or approximately $0.86 per share, representing an immediate increase in net tangible book value (as decreased
by the value of 18,922,129 shares of Class A common stock that may be redeemed for cash and assuming no exercise of
the underwriters’ over-allotment option) of $0.86 per share to our initial stockholders as of the date of this prospectus and
an immediate dilution of $10.00 per share or 100% to our public stockholders not exercising their redemption rights. Total
dilution to public stockholders from this offering will be $9.18 per share or 91.8%. The dilution to new investors if the
underwriters exercise the over-allotment option in full would be an immediate dilution of $9.28 per share or 92.8%.

The following table illustrates the dilution to the public stockholders on a per-share basis, assuming no value is
attributed to the warrants included in the units or the private placement warrants (assuming no exercise and full exercise of
the underwriters’ over-allotment option):

Without Over-

allotment

With Over-

allotment

Public offering price $ 10.00 $ 10.00
Net tangible book deficit before this offering (0.04) (0.04)
Increase attributable to public stockholders 0.86 0.76

Pro forma net tangible book value after this offering and the sale of the private
placement warrants 0.82 0.72

Dilution to public stockholders $ 9.18 $ 9.28

Percentage of dilution to public stockholders 91.8% 92.8%

For purposes of presentation, we have reduced our pro forma net tangible book value after this offering (assuming no
exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option) by $189,221,290 because holders of up to approximately 95.6% of
our public shares may redeem their shares for a pro rata share of the aggregate amount then on deposit in the trust account
at a per share redemption price equal to the amount in the trust account as set forth in our tender offer or proxy materials
(initially anticipated to be the aggregate amount held in trust two days prior to the commencement of our tender offer or

[…]

allotment

With Over-

allotment

Numerator:
Net tangible book deficit before this offering $ (208,500) $ (208,500)
Net proceeds from this offering and sale of the private placement warrants 201,197,294 231,497,294
Plus: Offering costs paid in advance, excluded from tangible book value before this

offering 232,500 232,500
Less: Deferred underwriting commissions (7,000,000) (8,050,000)
Less: Proceeds held in trust subject to redemption (189,221,290) (218,171,290)

$ 5,000,004 $ 5,000,004

Denominator:
Class B common stock outstanding prior to this offering 5,750,000 5,750,000
Class B common stock forfeited if over-allotment is not exercised (750,000) —
Class A common stock included in the units offered 20,000,000 23,000,000
Less: Shares subject to redemption (18,922,129) (21,817,129)

6,077,871 6,932,871

63

Page 104 of 230

2/12/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1757932/000114420419006219/tv512809_424b...

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization at November 6, 2018, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of
our units and the private placement warrants and the application of the estimated net proceeds derived from the sale of
such securities:

November 6, 2018

Actual As Adjusted(1)

Deferred underwriting commissions — 7,000,000

Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 0 and
189,922,129 shares are subject to possible redemption, actual and adjusted,

respectively(2) — 189,221,290
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and

outstanding, actual and as adjusted — —
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 0 and

1,077,871 shares issued and outstanding (excluding 0 and 189,922,129 shares

subject to possible redemption), actual and as adjusted, respectively(2) — 108

Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, 5,750,000(3)

and 5,000,000(3) shares issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted, respectively 575 500
Additional paid-in capital 24,425 5,000,396
Accumulated deficit (1,000) (1,000)

Total stockholders’ equity $ 24,000 $ 5,000,004

Total capitalization $ 24,000 $ 201,221,294

(1) Assumes the over-allotment option has not been exercised and the resulting forfeiture of 750,000 founder shares held
by our sponsor has occurred.

(2) Upon the completion of our initial business combination, we will provide our stockholders with the opportunity to
redeem their public shares for cash equal to their pro rata share of the aggregate amount then on deposit in the trust
account as of two business days prior to the consummation of the initial business combination including interest
earned on the funds held in the trust account and not previously released to us to pay our franchise and income taxes

[…]

In November 2018, our sponsor acquired 7,187,500 founder shares for an aggregate purchase price of $25,000.
On December 17, 2018, we effectuated an 0.8-for-1 reverse split of the founder shares, resulting in an aggregate
outstanding amount of 5,750,000 founder shares. In January 2019, our sponsor forfeited to us 575,000 founder shares and
the Anchor Investors purchased from us 575,000 founder shares for an aggregate purchase price of $2,300, or
approximately $0.004 per share. The following table presents the number of shares and percentage of our common stock
owned by our initial stockholders before and after this offering. The post-offering numbers and percentages presented
assume that the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option, that our sponsor forfeits an aggregate of 750,000
founder shares, that the Anchor Investors do not buy any units in this offering and that there are 25,000,000 shares of our
common stock issued and outstanding after this offering.

Before Offering After Offering

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner(1)

Number of

Shares

Beneficially

Owned(2)

Approximate

Percentage of

Outstanding

Common Stock

Number of

Shares

Beneficially

Owned(2)

Approximate

Percentage of

Outstanding

Common Stock

RMG Sponsor, LLC(3) 5,175,000 90% 5,000,000 20%

BlackRock, Inc.(4) 383,333 6.6% - -%
D. James Carpenter 5,175,000 90% 5,000,000 20%
Robert S. Mancini 5,175,000 90% 5,000,000 20%
Philip Kassin 5,175,000 90% 5,000,000 20%
W. Grant Gregory – –% – –%
Dr. Heinz C. Schimmelbusch – –% – –%
Steven J. Gilbert – –% – –%
Edward Forst – –% – –%
W. Thaddeus Miller – –% – –%
All officers’ directors and Advisory Board members as a

group (eight individuals) 5,750,000 100% 5,000,000 20%

* less than 1%.
(1) Unless otherwise noted, the business address of each of the following entities or individuals is c/o RMG Acquisition

Corp., 340 Madison Avenue, 19th Floor, New York, NY 10173.
(2) Interests shown consist solely of founder shares, classified as shares of Class B common stock. Such shares are

convertible into shares of Class A common stock on a one-for-one basis, subject to adjustment, as described in the
section of this prospectus entitled “Description of Securities.”

Page 166 of 230

2/12/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1757932/000114420419006219/tv512809_424b...